SYMMES TOWNSHIP
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

STAFF REPORT

FOR CONSIDERATION BY SYMMES BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS ON DEC. 1,2025

REQUEST: CONDITIONAL USE approval of a museum use in an “C” Residence and “H”
Riverfront district - ' :

PURPOSE: . To replace an existing kiosk building with a new kiosk building located in the
existing parking lot of the Loveland Castle property '

APPLICANT: Mark Wiley (appellant); Knights of the Golden Trail Inc. (owner)

LOCATION: 12025 Shore Drive; at the terminus of Shore Drive east of Willow Drive (Book 620,
Page 611, Parcel 18)

TRACT SIZE: Approximately 1.75 acres (Conditional Use Area); 4.97 acres (total parcel)

ZONE: “C” Residence and “H” Riverfront

SUMMARY OF

RECOMMENDATION: APPROVAL with Conditions

HISTORY: The Historic Loveland Castle & Museum Vhas operated on the site for several

decades and there have been three previous BZA approvals on the subject property.

- In January of 1984, under County Zoning and prior to the adoption of Township

Zoning, the Hamilton County BZA authorized the issuance of a Non-Conforming
Use Certificate for the Loveland Castle & Museum on the subject property, In
December of 1992, the Hamilton County BZA authorized the expansion of the
nonconforming use to include commercial uses and the construction of a parking lot.
In June of 2000, the Symmes Township BZA approved a modification of the
nonconforming use approval for increased commercial activity and additional

- expansion to the parking area with several conditions relating to maintenance, fees,

hours, storage, signage, and parking. The Castle has reclassified itself as a museum,
which can now be considered as a conditional use in the “C” and “H” districts.




PROPOSED USE:

ANALYSIS:
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The applicant is requesting Conditional Use approval to allow the construction of a
128 square-foot kiosk-style shed that would serve as a check-in point to welcome
and register visitors at the entrance of the castle. This new structure would replace
the existing kiosk structure in the same location located to the south of the parking
lot and north of the main castle building. The existing kiosk is approximately 7 feet
tall, 34 square-foot in size, and is constructed out of blocks and canvas. The new
kiosk would be 11 feet tall at its highest point with a pitched metal roof. It would be
finished with wooden veneer siding, a window to greet visitors and a door for
volunteers to use. The appellant stated the proposed kiosk-style shed would be an
upgrade to the existing structure with heating and air conditioning for volunteers.
The appellant also stated that the new kiosk would extend 8 feet further south
towards the Loveland Castle structure.

The existing museum is located in an “C” Residence district and “H” Riverfront
district and therefore, any changes or additions. to the property located in a
residential district and riverfront district shall be reviewed under the Conditional Use
sections of the Symmes Township Zoning Resolution.

Article XXXV, Conditional Uses, requires that a property occupied by a museum
zoned for residential and riverfront uses be subject to the requirements of Section
385 — General Considerations for Conditional Uses and Section 386 — Specific
Criteria Pertaining to Conditional Uses. In approving a Conditional Use, the Board
shall make a finding that the proposed development is appropriate in the location
proposed based upon the following general considerations and specific criteria.

Compliance with General Considerations as Per Section 385

Spirit and Intent: The proposed use and development shall comply with the spirit
and intention of the Zoning Resolution and with district purposes.
Findings: ~ Museum uses are permitted in residential districts through the
Conditional Use process, and the existing and proposed use would comply with the
spirit and intent of the Zoning Resolution.

No Adverse Effect: The proposed use and development shall not have an adverse
effect upon adjacent property or the public health, safety, morals and general
welfare.

Findings: Due to its orientation and location within the interior of the site, the
proposed kiosk would not likely be visible or have an adverse effect on the adjacent
properties. Additionally, the proposed kiosk is replacing the existing kiosk in the
same location. The homes located to the north, west, and south of the museum ave all
located over 400 feet away with mature vegetation buffering the homes from the
kiosk. The nearest residence on Cedar Drive would be located approximately 420
feet west of the proposed kiosk. Therefore, staff finds that the proposed kiosk would
not have an adverse effect on adjacent properties.
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Protection of Public Interests: The proposed use and development should respect, to
the greatest extent practicable, the natural, scenic and historic features of significant
public interest.

Findings: The subject site abuts the scenic Little Miami River and contains the
Historic Loveland Castle & Museum. No changes are being proposed to the
structure or the river bank area.

Consistent with Adopted Plans: The proposed use and development shall, as
applicable, be consistent with objectives, policies and plans related to land use
adopted by the Township Trustees.

Findings: Symmes Township has an adopted Land Use Plan for this area. The
existing property is designated as Public/Semi-Public/Institutional, which allows for
museums and other related institutional or community uses.

Compliance with Specific Conditional Use Criteria as Per Section 386

Museum uses located in residential and riverfront districts must also be reviewed in
relation to the following specific criteria:

Section 386(d) — Any structure (except fences), parking area, or storage area shall be
setback at least one hundred (100) feet from every property line.

Findings: The proposed structure would be located approximately 59 feet away
Jrom the eastern property line, which would not meet this section. Staff supports a
variance to this setback since none of the currently existing structures or parking
areas meets this eastern and southern property line setbacks. Further, the proposed
kiosk would not be located any closer than the castle building to the eastern property
line. Plus, a kiosk already exists in this location. Specifically, the parking area has a
setback of 16 feet from the eastern property line, the castle has a setback of
approximately 33 from the eastern property line, and an accessory structure to the
southwest of the castle has a setback of approximately 77 feet from the southern
property line. All the structures and the parking area meet the 100-foot setback for
the northern and western property line, where the site more directly abuts
residential uses.

Section 386(g) — Use shall have direct access to a collector or arterial street.
Findings: Access to the site would not change. The parking lot for the museum is
accessed through Shore Drive, which is not classified as a collector road. Shore
Drive is connected to the nearest collector road, Rich Road, through a side street
that is Mulberry Street. This is not direct access to a collector street but the entrance
and exit of the parking lot is located less than half a mile away from Rich Road,

Section 386(h) — The vehicular use area shall be located and designed so as to
minimize impact on the neighborhood.
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Findings: The parking avea has been addressed as part of previous cases. The
applicant is not proposing any changes to the vehicular use area. However, the
parking area is located and designed to minimize impact on the neighborhood.

Section 386(I) — Measures shall be taken to minimize the impact of potential
nuisances such as noise, odor, vibration, and dust on adjacent properties.

Findings: The applicant has stated that the kiosk would only be utilized during
daytime hours. Since the kiosk is replacing the existing kiosk, staff finds that no
additional noise, odor, vibration, or dust would occur as a result of the proposed
improvement. The overall use is screened from adjacent residents by a heavily
wooded hillside to the west and south.

Section 386(0) — Landscaping shall be installed in accordance with one of the
following buffers as described in detail in Article XXXII, Sections 326-331.2,
inclusive. : :

Findings: There are no changes proposed to the landscaping for this property and
as stated previously, the kiosk building would be located within the interior of the
site and would not be highly visible from surrounding properties. The site is
currently heavily buffered by existing vegetation.

Section 386(p)(3) — One sign permitted at a maximum of thirty-two (32) square feet.
Findings: The existing 12-square foot sign located on the premises that identifies
the museuwm at the entrance of the parking lot was approved to remain as part of the
previous non-conforming use approval for SBZA case 2000-02. The applicant is not
proposing any additional signage. '

Section 386(s) — All exterior lighting shall be directed away from adjacent
residential properties and not exceed 0.5 footcandles at the property line when
abutting a Residential Use or Residential District.

Findings: No new lighting has been proposed and any future lighting proposed on
site should comply with the Zoning Resolution.

Section 386(y) — The intensity of the particular use shall be evaluated with regard to
the location, size, and configuration of the tract.

Findings: The replacement of the kiosk with a larger kiosk would not significantly
increase the intensity of the use and the proposed kiosk is mainly for ensuring a
more comfortable space for volunteers that are greeting and registering guests. No
other changes are being proposed to location, size, and configuration. Given the size
of the existing use and the location along the river banks, the use is located as far
from adjacent vesidents as possible and the hillside to the west of the castle ensures
that expansion of the existing use in the future is unlikely.
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RECOMMENDATION:  Staff recommends approval of BZA case Symmes 2025-13; Loveland Castle Kiosk,
a request for Conditional Use approval with the following conditions and variance:

. Conditions:
1. That all previously approved conditions of case Symmes 2000-02 shall remain in
effect for the site and shall continue to goverh the operation of the site.
2. That the kiosk shall be constructed in compliance with the submitted plans.

1. Section 386(d) — That the kiosk shall be permitted to have a minimum setback
of 59 feet from the castern property line where a minimum setback of 100 feet is
required.

NOTE: Findings in this staff report reflect the opinions of the staff of the Hamilton County Planning and Development Department,
but may not necessarily reflect the recommendation of any Board or Commission. This staff report is a technical assessment on the
level of compliance with adopted zoning regulations including any required modifications or variances. The firial decision of any
commission or board may result in findings and conclusions that differ from the staff report.

JPK/BDS
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SITE PHOTOS
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View of existing kiosk facing southw
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View of existing parking lot facing north



VICINITY MAP

Case: SYMMES 2025-13: LOVELAND CASTLE KIOSK
Request: CONDITIONAL USE

3 AT iy ol i pertina ol e Cndmali an gegsptic (ofunmadion o dan KA 8 irus e uy aamanly ur TEETRGALARIL HER ST A3 pr AN dr g e wWEh el i Uas niconaion
iz meichandEd 8y ox feed Eieu poiicetic purpess Al sl i o o EnvElat Wi anmd o thd raipend am ccennang Ne st ik 2 000 padly and parimman:a
r i ndewed puddan 20 g A I TRy P % fi v S lac n Uee mfvorsian o any et parol Ue men prsud sean il
ter it froxabioe Taae A sty 0 ©A%ES bl howa ang 20088y Qo any ohas nfeomi: B H 4 17 L athlhe
sy anch nfluraiun. Eogrirs o dain Ary focdvay and D Tng iemsion soasded un Tetn b e okl pRA fures s
or wilizal s mstadon o e egriant msd miee @ e TEEL FERA Tt g maze Sange ditariie oo s lasen 3z T v e A ufical Ff 2MAGued ImpgaamEss

RuralZcning Commi sion Hamilton County Regicnal Planning Commission




SBZA Staff Report
December 1, 2025
Page 8

PROPOSED SITE PLAN
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PROPOSED FLOOR PLAN
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PROPOSED ELEVATION
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APPLICANT LETTER




